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Honorable Jack B. Weaver

Attorney, Monroe County E911 Board

   of Commissioners

Weaver & King, P.C.

36 West Claiborne Street

Monroeville, Alabama  36460

Emergency Management Communications District – Funds – Fees - Counties

It is not necessary to obtain further authorization in order to levy a service charge up to the maximum allowed by section 11-98-5(a)(1) of the Code of Alabama provided the board has once been authorized to levy a service charge.

Dear Mr. Weaver:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Is it necessary to obtain a vote of the peo​ple served by the E911 district in order to levy a service charge on telephone service in an amount not to exceed five percent of the maximum tariff rate charged by telephone service suppliers in the district?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Monroe County E911 Board was formed pursuant to the provi​sions of sections 11-98-1 through 11-98-11 of the Code of Alabama as written before the amendments enacted in 1995 and 1996, Act No. 95‑667 and Act No. 96-47.


Section 2 of Act 96-47 provides:


Section 2.  It was the intent of the Legis​la​ture in amending Section 11-98-5 in Act 92-562, 1992 Regular Session, Act 92-706, 1992 Second Special Session, and Act 95-667, 1995 Regular Ses​sion, to authorize the board of com​missioners of a communication district organized pursuant to Chapter 98, Title 11, Code of Ala​bama 1975, which has once been authorized by a vote of a majority of the persons voting within the district to levy an emergency telephone service charge, there​after to change the rate of the charge from the original rate to any rate per​mitted by these amendments to Section 11-98-5, Code of Alabama 1975, without further authori​zation.  The purpose of amending Section 11-98-5, Code of Alabama 1975, is to clarify and implement the actual purpose and meaning of the Legislature when it enacted the amendments to Section 11-98-5 to provide for a uniform service charge not to exceed five percent of the maxi​mum tariff in the district.

1996 Ala. Acts No. 96-47, 62.


In this language, the Legislature has made manifest its intention to authorize communications district boards to change the rate of the service charge from the original rate to any rate permitted by the amendments enacted as Act No. 92-562 and Act No. 95-667, without further authoriza​tion.  The maximum amount authorized is five percent of the maximum tariff rate charged by any supplier in the district.  ALA. CODE § 11-98-5(a)(1).  Accordingly, the answer to your question is negative.

CONCLUSION


It is not necessary to obtain further authorization in order to levy a service charge up to the maximum allowed by section 11-98-5(a)(1) of the Code of Alabama provided the board has once been authorized to levy a service charge.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Philip C. Davis of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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